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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139 
. ...... -""' 

617-349-6100 

BZA Ap_plication Form 
BZA Number: 200647 

General Information 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: _----!..X~- Variance: __ _ Appeal: __ _ 

PETITIONER: Tobias Schatton and Quinn Charbonneau C/0 Sarah Like Rhatigan,~~. Trilogv. Law LLC 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 322 Pearl St , Cambridg~, MA 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Two-FamilY. Dwelling ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

/Creation of Accessory Apartment/ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

Alterations to a preexisting nonconforming two-family structure to create a basement accessory apartment that requires relief due to egress 
window wells and a guard railing within yard setbacks and a change in average grade resulting in an increase in height of the structure. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article: 4.000 
Article: 8.000 
Article: 10.000 

Section: 4.22.2.3 (Accessory Apartment) 
Section : 8.22.2.d & Sec. 8.22.2.C (Non-Conforming Structure). 
Section: 10.40 (Special Permit) 

Original 
Signature( s) : 

(Print Name) 

Address: 
Tel. No. 

Jt-, lo5y/.J4; lfL, tz Ua(/)~ (( 9)~ lt(l'r-
617-s43-7oog dZJOf( 

E-Mail Address: sarah@trilogylaw.com 

Date: 

about: blank 1 -i 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be c~leted by OHNER, signed be£ore a nota~ and returned to 
T.he Secret~ o£ the Board o£ Zoning Appeals . 

I/We ( o b ~ ~ s~~LA-- 0-J-.\<>l... Q_~ 'i\"' a CA-rta<> Vll'\eaM­
{OWNER) 

Address : 3 ct.l_ r='?Q..("(_ &~ (Q..Mb,;d~ l MA OlA34 

State that I/We own the property located at Mo.....SSO...c.Ltu....r ~-\+-S 
which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property i s in the name of ________________________ _ 

( o 'o \ 0. S S c~.oJ+.o ""--- \l-At\ oL & ~ Vl"" C~ o...rbo n n eQAA____.. 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly 

County Registry of Deeds at 

recorded in the date 00, /l8/1o \ '{ Middlesex 
I I 

Book G;'t"'-50 , Page 5't8 ; or 

South 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No . --------------------
Book ------------ Page 

l :;::~~(:["~ 
SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER OR 
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written evidence o£ Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of ---~=-\)=-~--~~~)~~~--------------
The above-name T O\o 1-ti..S Sc.h.o--~ n personally appeared before me, 

this ~of Jv·Afc , 202.2:, and made oath that the above statement is true . 

My commission expires k~,)r- ;)8:
1 

d"U:;:;.~ (Notary seal) ~ MARY ROSE SBUTTONI 

® 
Notary Public 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUS£TTS 

My Commission Expirea On 
August28,2026 

• If ownership is not s hown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3) 
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BZA Application Form 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe In complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the 
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with 
additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, 
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 322 Pearl St, Cambridg~,..MA (location) would not be a 
detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

about: blank 

The Petitioners requests a special permit from this Board under Section 4 22 3 in order to allow for 
the creation of an accessory apartment in the basement of their two-family home. The Petitioners live in 
Apartment 2 (on the 2nd and 3rd floors), rent out Apartment 1, and wish to maintain an Accessory Apartment 
in their basement for their elderly parent. 

The basement apartment will comply with all requirements for accessory apartments set forth in Section 
4.22.1 as follows: 

1) the building containing the accessory apartment has been in existence since approximately 1894, and thus 
well '"before February 1, 2019"~ 

2) "prior to alteration the dwelling contains at least one thousand eight hundred ( 1800) square feet of gross 
floor area"~ 

3) the accessory apartment will be 7 41 square feet, and thus '"shall not occupy more than 900 square feet or 
thirty-five (35) percent of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling [953 square feet], whichever is less"; 
and 

4) no more than one accessory apartment shall exist on the lot. 

The alterations to the preexisting, nonconforming two-family structure will comply with the dimensional and 
other requirements of the Ordinance, or to the extent that the alterations will be nonconforming (as to 
setbacks and increasing height calculations), they will not create any new nonconformities. 

The Petitioner requests the Board to grant such a waiver pursuant to Subsection 4 22 3 2 that allows the 
Board to "alter applicable yard setback or height limitations, to the extent necessary, to enable site 
improvements that may be required to ensure the safe habitation of the accessory apartment, including but not 
limited to emergency egress routes." 

The renovations necessary in order to create safe habitation include the following: a) code-compliant egress 
windows and window wells for bedrooms in the basement apartment, and b) a safety railing at the outer 
perimeter of new exterior basement egress stairs within the left side yard setback. These renovations result in 
violations of front and side yard setbacks and the distance between buildings (caused by the new window 
wells and the safety railing), and an increase in the calculated "height" of the structure (0.8 feet) due to a 
change in the average grade. 

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial 
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons: 

3/4 
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The project meets the general special permit criteria in that it will not substantially impact the established 
neighborhood character, nor cause congestion hazard, or negative impacts in terms of traffic generated or 
patterns of access or egress. The changes proposed are consistent with a modest change to a preexisting 
nonconforming structure that will be similar to uses in the neighborhood. There will be no change to access 
or egress patterns to and from the home. 

The proposal will allow for the creation of a much-needed, small but code-compliant basement apartment 
within an existing home in a manner that will not harm the neighborhood's character. 

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning 
C) Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following 

reasons: 

D) 

E) 

The continued operation of or development of adjacent uses will not be adversely affected by this proposal. 
In fact, the development of this Property will bring about welcome quality housing to the neighborhood. 

The proposal also meets the specific findings required under Section 4.22.4, as follows: "any alterations that 
are visible from the exterior of the building shall be compatible with the appearance and character of the 
neighborhood and are minimally necessary to enable the creation of the accessory apartment." First, the 
alterations to the building are minimal and only those absolutely necessary to the creation of code-compliant 
basement habitation. Secondly, the changes are hardly visible to the street, and to the extent that they can be 
seen, are consistent with conditions throughout this neighborhood and across residential neighborhoods 
throughout the City. 

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of 
the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons: 

No nuisance or hazard will be created by the granting of the requested special permit relief, for the reasons 
described above. The proposal is in keeping with the residential development and density and nature of uses 
envisioned for the neighborhood. 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district 
or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

The requested special permit relief can be granted without impairing the integrity of the districts or adjoining 
districts because it will allow for sensible and modest change to a preexisting nonconforming residence that 
will be in keeping with the neighborhood uses and beneficial in providing a much-needed, small apartment 
for the benefit of the district. 

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with an attorney. 

about: blank 
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BZA A11plication Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: Tobias Schatton and Quinn Charbonneau Present Use/Occupancy: Two-FamilY. Dwelling 
Zone: Resjdeoce C Zone Location: 322 Pearl St , Cambrjdge,..MA 

Phone: 617-543-7009 R t d U e/O Two-Family Dwelling with 
eques e s ccupancy: Accessory Apartment 

Existing Conditions 

~OTAL GROSS FLOOR 2,723 sf 
~REA· 

LOT AREA· 4,450 sf 
RATIO OF GHOSS 
FLOOR AREA T_Q LOT 0.61 
~REA: 2 

_OT AREA OF EACH 
2,225 sf DWELLING UN II 

SJZE OF LOT: WIDTH 50 
DEPTH 89 

:sETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 9. 7 (Pearl)/1 0.6 
(Henry) 

REAR n/a 
LEFT SIDE 9.0 ft 
RIGHT 31.6 ft SIDE 

'SIZE OF BU'I ntNr,· HEIGHT 36.2 ft 
WIDTH 47.6/29.6 ft 
LENGTH 47.6/29.6 ft 

RATIOOF li~ARI F 0.27/0.13 (complying OPEN SPACE TO LOT 
AREA· to 15 x 15) 

NO. OF DWELLING 2 JNITS_: 
NO. _Q_F _PARKIN_G_ 2 (garage) + 2 
SPACES· driveway 
NO. OF LOADING 0 
~RF.A~· 

DISTANCE TO NEARE_S_T 6.6 ft BLDG ON SAME LOT 

Reguested 
Conditions 

2,723 sf 

4,450 sf 

0.61 

2,225/1 ,483 sf (w Ace 
Apt) 
50 
89 

7.0 (Pearl)/7.1 (Henry) 

n/a 
3.9ft 

29.0 ft 

37.0 ft 
47.6/29.6 ft 
47.6/29.6 ft 

0.25/0.13 (complying to 
15 X 15) 

2 +Accessory Apt 

2 (garage)+ 2 
driveway 

0 

8.6ft 

Ordinance 
Reguirements 

2,670 sf 

5,000 sf 

0.60 

1,800 sf 

50 
n/a 

10ft 

n/a 
11.0 ft 

14.0 ft 

35.0 ft 
n/a 
nla 

0.36/0.18 (complying 
to 15 x 15) 

2 

0 

0 

10.0 ft 

(max.) 

(min.) 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction 
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.: 

Single-story detached garage is located on the lot. The proposed construction type is conventional residential construction. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS). 
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-011 IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 

about: blank 2/4 



City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

mpacheco@cambridgema.gov 

11/29/22 

Re: 322 Pearl Street, Cambridge MA--Zoning Petition BZA 22-200647 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal: 

As a nearby owner in the City of Cambridge, We are writing to express our 
support for this proposal to renovate the home and create an accessory apartment at 
the property located at 322 Pearl Street. 

We have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with the owners and 
feel that the renovation plans will be beneficial to the owners and have no negative 
impacts on the neighbors or the area. 

Kindly record us in support of this proposal. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Anne F. Davis 
Denise and John Sullivan 

Residents of: 321 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 02139 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 

HenryStreet Landlords < henrystreetlandlords@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, November 29, 2022 4:40 PM 

To: Pacheco, Maria 

Subject: Zoning Petition BZA 22-200647, 322 Pearl Street, Cambridge MA 

City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal, 

We are writing to express our strong support for zoning petition BZA 22-20064 7 to create an accessory apartment at the property located at 
322 Pearl Street. We are the registered property owners of 109-111 Henry Street in Cambridge, MA, which directly abuts 322 Pearl Street. Our 
mother, Maria Clara Valenzuela is also a registered property owner and life tenant. Due to her medical condition she is unable to write herself 
but fully supports this petition as well. 

Drs. Schatton and Charbonneau have been excellent neighbors to us. They are kind, generous and have helped our mother on numerous 
occasions. During snowstorms, they have plowed our driveway and the entire sidewalk for their neighbors. 

We wish them well with their renovation. We have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with Tobias and Quinn and feel that the 
renovation plans will be beneficial to the owners and have no negative impacts on the neighbors or the area. 

Kindly record us in support of this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

Melinda O'Leary 
Anna Collins 
Maria Clara Valenzuela 

1 



City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

mpacheco@cambridgema.gov 

12/01/2022 

Re: 322 Pearl Street. Cambrid~e MA- Zonin~ Petition BZA 22-200647 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal: 

As a property owner and neighbor directly across the street and no more than 
30 feet from the rear entrance of 322 Pearl Street, I am writing to express my 
support for this proposal to renovate the home and create an accessory apartment 
at the property located at 322 Pearl Street. 

I have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with the owners and feel that 
the renovation plans will be beneficial to Tobias and Quinn and have no negative 
impacts on the neighbors or the area. 

Kindly record me in support of this proposal. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Name: Barbara Bryant 

Address: 116 Henry Street. Cambridge. MA 02139 



12/05/2022 

City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

Re: Zoning Petition BZA 22·200647, 322 Pearl Street, Cambridge MA 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal, 

We are writing to express our support for zoning petition BZA 22-200647 to 
create an accessory apartment at the property located at 322 Pearl Street. We 
are the property owners of 2 Pearl Street Place in Cambridge, MA. 

We have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with Tobias and Quinn and 
feel that the renovation plans will be beneficial to them and have no negative 
impacts on the neighbors or the area. It is important to our neighborhood 
community to keep the old and friendly neighbors. 

Kindly record us in support of this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

Mahta Ostovari & Christopher Pinkmham 



City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

mpacheco@cambridgema.gov 

12/07/2022 

Re: 322 Pearl Street, Cambridge MA- Zonin~: Petition BZA 22-200647 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal: 

As nearby owners in the City of Cambridge, we are writing to express our 
support for this proposal to renovate the home and create an accessory apartment 
at the property located at 322 Pearl Street. 

We have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with the owners and 
feel that the renovation plans will be beneficial to the owners and have no negative 
impacts on the neighbors or the area. 

Kindly record us in support of this proposal. 

Thank you. 

Name: Lisa Ziegler-Chamblee and Mar~us Chamblee 

Address: 110-112 Henry Street, Cambridge, MA 02139 
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Cjty of .Cambridge 
MASSACHUSETI'S 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA . 
. (617) 349-6100 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up_ the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Name: 

j 1 
fJ ~(Print) fJ / 

Address: ~ (j- A../1-
----~~~r-~~-+~~-----------------

Case N o._-=-8 _-vA_,_- -=--.t...A O~D~& L{+--'1-

Hearing Date: 

Thank you, 
Bza Mem be.rs 

}d-'!J~b':)_ 
I I 
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www.joethearchitect.com 

322 Pearl Street

zoning report

CAMBRIGE, MA - ZONING REPORT

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
1. the drawings have been compiled from the best 

available information and are not intended to limit the 
scope of work. the contractor may uncover hidden 
conditions not shown in this contract set.

2. the contractor shall perform all work described in the 
drawings and specifications and shall provide all 
items req'd for a complete functioning system, 
including appropriate blocking for wall mounted 
fixtures, shelving, accessories, etc.

3. work shown but not included in this contract is noted 
"n.i.c.".  items to be provided by owner and installed 
by g.c. are so noted.

4. general contractor shall make all sub-contractors and 
suppliers aware of the requirements of these notes.

5. all work shall be performed in compliance with all 
applicable local, state and national building, life 
safety, electrical and plumbing codes having 
jurisdiction over this project.

6. general contractor shall be responsible for securing 
all permits necessary for the completion of the work 
shown throughout the contract documents.

7. general contractor shall layout in the field the entire 
work to be performed to verify dimensional 
relationships before proceeding with the construction 
and shall verify all existing conditions and locations / 
benchmarks before proceeding with work / 
installation.

8. general contractor shall be responsible for the 
coordination of the dimensional requirements 
between the work of the required trades and sub-
contractors.

9. drawings shall not be scaled for dimensions and / or 
sizes. drawings may have been reproduced at a 
scale different then that originally drawn.

10. general contractor shall field verify all existing 
conditions including dimensions, structure, utility 
lines, etc. any discrepancies found in the plans, 
dimensions, existing conditions or any apparent error 
in the classifying of a product, material or method of 
assembly is to be brought to the attention of the 
architect immediately. sk drawings will be issued 
when or as required.

11. g.c. & all trades, are responsible for coordination of 
the locations of all mech., elec., plumb. fixtures & 
devices. if conflict exist btw drawings, exact locations 
shall be per architectural drawings or per field 
instruction of architect.

12. g.c. & ea. trade subcontractor are responsible for 
reviewing & coordinating all trades' equipment and 
distribution including pipes, conduit, etc. to ensure 
that all fit in the allocated space.  any conflict should 
be brought to the attention of the  architect and 
appropriate engineer immediately, in writing.

13. protect all existing walls, doors, etc. to remain. the 
contractor is responsible for the repair or replacement 
of all finishes, framing, and utilities damaged or 
disturbed during the course of the work, including 
shop applied finishes. existing finishes disturbed 
during the course of the work shall be repaired such 
that patches will not be detectable & the new surface 
will be continuous w/ adjacent surfaces. wall surfaces 
shall be smooth, durable, and stable, free of cracks, 
holes, dents etc.

14. where new walls or construction are to meet existing, 
repair or replace existing adjacent finishes as req. 
such that the joint is smooth, flush and invisible when 
completed.

15. g.c. and trades shall cut penetrations for mep/fp, 
security and data systems, through wall, through 
ceiling, through floor and through roof as required. 
patching of all surfaces w/ materials that match and 
align w/ that cut shall be accomplished under the 
base contract, whether specifically shown or not. 
each trade is responsible for providing appropriate 
fire rated, fire rated caulk, etc for all penetrations in 
fire rated separations in order to maintain/restore fire 
rating.

16. dimensions:
1. - all partition dimensions shown are to face of 

stud @ new wall construction u.o.n.
2. - dimensions noted as "clr." mean clear dim. to 

face of finish.
3. - all horiz. dims are shown on plans and vert. 

dims on interior & exterior elevations where 
relevant.

4. - vertical dimensions are to t.o. subfloor, u.o.n.
17. align electrical devices including switches, outlets, fire 

alarm devices, emergency lights, etc. vertically & 
horizontally, wherever in close proximity to each 
other, and unless prevented by code.  see mounting 
heights schedule for typ. heights, see elevations for 
specific exceptions. align ceiling devices including 
smoke detectors, sprinkler heads, etc., with ceiling 
mounted lighting fixtures unless otherwise noted. 
center all between elements or within grid in both 
directions u.o.n.

18. ea. trade is responsible for sealing air tight any 
penetrations made through air & vapor barriers.

19. all metal & membrane flashings to be lapped 
positively to drain.

20. separate dissimilar metals.

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
DEMOLITION

1. see interior elevations for additional information on 
wall finish materials and typical mounting heights 
required.

2. see general construction notes on sheet a000.
3. see reflected ceiling plans for ceiling finish materials.
4. the contractor shall verify all existing conditions after 

demolition is completed.
5. all locations where infill walls meet existing walls with 

new gwb finish surfaces shall align at adjacent edges 
unless otherwise noted.

6. existing walls shown with additional lines graphically 
represent new finishes and should not be scaled or 
dimensioned from. partitions should be built and 
finished according to partition and finish schedule.

7. coordinate areaway drains and floor drains with 
plumbing drawings.

8. provide blocking for grab bars, plumbing fixtures, mill 
work at all require locations.

9. all dimensions indicated with a ± represent field 
measurements to be provided to architect and 
verified by contractor.

10. see door schedule for all  door sizes, door info and 
details.

11. all glass within 18” a.f.f. and/or within 4’-0” of a door 
swing shall be tempered safety glass.

12. all existing walls to be patched where existing walls 
were removed.

13. provide leveling compound over all existing concrete 
floor areas to receive new floor covering. no flooring 
transitions are to exceed 1/2" in height.

14. provide in-wall blocking as required.
15. provide in-wall blocking for all future built-in casework 

where indicated.
16. patch existing gwb at all locations where a partition 

has been removed.
17. at all areas of mep/fp equipment removed from walls, 

contractor to patch / repair holes in finish from 
removed fasteners. blend patching to match existing 
finish to remain.

18. seal air tight any penetrations made through air & 
vapor barriers.

19. paint all (n) and (e) gwb & plaster finishes in work 
area unless noted

20. interior dimensions are indicated to finish wall (cmu or 
gypsum board) materials. u.n.o.

21. mep/fp elements shown are schematic and are 
provided for reference. only. refer to mep/fp drawings 
& specifications for more information.

22. exterior masonry dimensions are indicated to 
centerline of joints.

23. window dimensions are to center line of opening; 
dimensions are nominal. see curtain wall, door & 
window schedule and details for actual opening 
dimension required.

24. provide leveling compound as req. for proper tile 
installation to achieve smooth, level, flush finish.

25. all material installation to be level & plumb.
26. see a140 series for all finishes.

APPLICABLE CODES & REGULATIONS (9th EDITION 780 CMR)
Applicable CodeCode Type

780 CMR: Massachusetts State Building Code - 9th EditionMA Building

521 CMR: Massachursetts Architectural Access Board RegulationsAccessibility

Plumbing

As a reminder, the new, ninth edition code is based on modified versions of the 
following 2015 codes as published by the International Code Council (ICC).

Residential International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

Existing Buildings International Existing Building Code (IEBC)

Energy International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)

248 CMR 10.00: Uniform State Plumbing Code

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Renovation of existing basement into habitable living space, addition of additional walk out egress and 
window wells where applicable.

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
3D VIEWS/RENDERING DISCLAIMER

1. the 3d views, photographs, and renderings on this 
sheet are to be used for general reference only. the 
contents of this sheet should not be used for any 
means of construction for the project. the contents of 
this sheet are strictly to provide a general idea of 
design intent. refer to the construction document 
technical drawings for specific information.

2. mep equipment is shown for illustration only. refer to 
mep drawings for detailed information.

Not For Construction

Index of Drawings
WARNING:
This document may not be secure, may be corrupted in transmission or 
due to software incompatibility and/or may be amended or altered by third 
parties after leaving Joe The Architect LLC’s possession. Joe The 
Architect LLC is not responsible for and accepts no liability for such 
matters. Subject only to any conflicting provision within any prior binding 
agreement by Joe The Architect LLC (which agreement may also contain 
additional conditions relating to this document and its use):
1. the content of this document is confidential and copyright in it belongs 
to Joe The Architect LLC. They are permitted only to be opened, read 
and used by the addressee.
2. all users of this document must carry out all relevant investigations and 
must examine, take advice as required and satisfy themselves 
concerning the contents, correctness and sufficiency of the attachment 
and its contents for their purposes.
3. to the extent permitted by law, all conditions and warranties concerning 
this document or any use to which they may be put (whether as to 
quality, outcome, fitness, care, skill or otherwise) whether express or 
implied by statute, common law, equity, trade, custom or usage or 
otherwise are expressly excluded.
4. any person using or relying document releases and indemnifies and 
will keep indemnified Joe The Architect LLC against all claims, liabilities, 
loss, costs and expenses arising directly or indirectly out of or in 
connection with such use or reliance including without limitation any 
misrepresentation, error or defect in this document. 
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Contractors to use Architectural drawings for set out. Contractors to 
check and verify all Dimensions on Site prior to 
Construction/Fabrication. Figured Dimensions take precedence over 
Scaled Dimensions. Any discrepancies should be immediately referred 
to the Architect. All work to comply with I.B.C. Statutory Authorities 
and relevant American Standards.
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A000000

A000
1 3D View 0

1/4" = 1'-0"
Notes - General

1/4" = 1'-0"
Notes - Construction
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224 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

New basement staircase with railings 
(to left of building, demarcated by red arrows) 
is located only a few inches from the 
property line. 

There is an additional new basement staircase 
located to the right of the building. 
(bottom left image) 



123-125 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

Two window wells with railings less than 7 feet from the sidewalk. 



109 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

Basement staircase with railings less than 5 feet from the sidewalk. 



64 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

Two window wells with railings 
less than 5 feet from the sidewalk. 



38 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

Basement staircase with railings 
just two feet from the sidewalk. 



198 Pearl Street, Cambridge, MA 

New deck (with railings) is located 
less than 2 ft from property line. 



125 Brookline Street, Cambridge, MA 

Multiple window wells with railings 
just a few (less than 5 ft) from the sidewalk. 



285 Brookline Street, Cambridge, MA 

Basement staircase (front right of building) is located only a few feet 
(-3ft) from the sidewalk. 



301 Brookline Street, Cambridge, MA 

Basement staircase with railings 
(to the right of building) is located 
less than 3 ft from the property line. 



238 Brookline Street, Cambridge, MA 

Newly added basement staircase with new portico 
located only a few feet (-5-6ft) from sidewalk. 



143-145 Hamilton Street, Cambridge, MA 

Window well with railing located only a few feet (-3ft) from the sidewalk. 



21 Valentine Street, Cambridge, MA 

Walkout basement with railing 
located only a few feet (-4ft) 
from the side walk 
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warranty as to the accuracy of the data, merchantability, or
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98-87 
HARKAVY, BRAD & ANN MARIE MADOR 
120-122 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-88 
BRYANT, BARBARA M. 
116 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4729 

99-76 
REGAN, TERRANCE & GERTRUDE VOGT REGAN, 

TRUSTEE OF PEARL STREET TRUST. 
329 PEARL ST., UNIT #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

99-76 
ZEGRAS, P. CHRISTOPHER 
327 PEARL ST, UNIT 327/2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-20 
BURKE, ALEXANDER 
TRS THE PEARL ST REALTY TRUST 
316 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-36 
LUEDI PHILIPPE P & ALICE GUGELMANN 
103-105 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02478 

98-22 
ACKMAN, ROBERTS., JO-ANN R.ACKMAN & 
JO-ANN R. ACKMAN & ROBERTS. ACKMAN TRS 
314 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4718 

98-82 
MARTIN, FELIPE SUVA, MARIA CLARA SUVA 
MARTIN A LIFEESTATE 
111 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4728 

98-91 
ROOSEVELT, DIRCK & NANCY E. GLOWA 
1 PEARL ST PL 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-9 
ZIEGLER-CHAMBLEE, LISA & 
MARCUS C. CHAMBLEE 
110-112 HENRY ST., #110 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-92 
OSTOVARI MAHTA & PINKHAM CHRISTOPHER B 
2 PEARL STREET PL 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

99-29 
DAVIS WILLIAM P & ANNE F DAVIS 
SULLIVAN DENISE M CO-TRS 
321 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

~ 
aiLOGY LAW LLC 

/ 0 SARAH L. RHATIGAN, ESQ. 

2 MARSHALL STREET 

OSTON, MA 02108 

98-81 
SCHATTON, TOBIAS & QUINN CHARBONNEAU 
322 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

99-76 
SOKOLOVSKI, SLAVCO J. & NANCY B. ADAMS 
327 PEARL ST., UNIT #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

98-9 
ZIEGLER, ROBERT G. 
112 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

99-28 
315 PEARL ST LLC 
83 CONCORD AVE 
BELMONT, MA 02478 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Ms Pacheco, 

Philippe Luedi <philippe@luedi-gugelmann.com> 
Monday, November 28, 2022 11 :11 AM 
Pacheco, Maria 
'Alice Gugelmann' 
BZA-200647 

I am referring to the request for Special Permit BZA-200647. 

My wife, Alice Gugelmann and I, owners of the property 103-105 Henry St, right near 322 Pearl St, support the petition. 
Drs Charbonneau and Schatton have been exemplary residents and neighbors and we wish them well with their building 
project. 

Best Regards, 

Philippe Luedi 

1 



City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

mpacheco@cambridgema.gov 

11/28/22 

Re: 322 Pearl Street. Cambrid~e MA--Zonin~ Petition BZA 22-200647 

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal: 

As the neighbor directly across the street and no more than 30 feet from 322 
Pearl Street, I am writing to express my support for this proposal to renovate the 
home and create an accessory apartment at the property located at 322 Pearl Street. 

I have discussed and reviewed the proposed plans with the owners and feel 
that the renovation plans will be beneficial to the owners and have no negative 
impacts on the neighbors or the area. 

Kindly record us in support of this proposal. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Name: Brad Harkavy and Ann Marie Mador 

Address: 120-122 Henry Street, Cambridge, MA 02139 
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